Customers’. The Group now capitalises and amortises incremental commission costs of obtaining a
contract regardless of length.

The principal impact of this change relates to the timing of commissions incurred being released into
the income statement, with the total commissions incurred at the inception of the customer contract
being capitalised and only being recognised in the income statement over the contractual period.

As at 1 January 2018, the restatement of the Group’s net assets was an increase of £563,000 to
£17,370,000 from the inclusion of a contract cost asset of £690,000 under IFRS 15, being previously
recognised as commissions incurred at the inception of the customer contract and now being recognised
over the contractual period, net of a deferred tax liability of £127,000.

Quartix Holdings plc 73
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

31 Explanation of change in accounting policy relating to IFRS 15 (continued)

The impact of capitalising incremental costs as per IFRS 15 on the financial statements:

A Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

1 January 2018

As
previously

reported Adjustments As Restated
 £’000 £000 £’000
Deferred tax assets 768 (127) 641
Contract cost assets - 690 690
Other  25,287 - 25,287
Total assets 26,055 563 26,618

Total liabilities (9,248) - (9,248)
Retained earnings 6,373 563 6,936
Other 10,434 - 10,434
Total Equity 16,807 563 17,370

31 December 2018

As
previously

reported Adjustments As Restated
 £’000 £000 £’000
Deferred tax assets 9 (9) -
Contract cost assets  - 872 872
Other  24,949 - 24,949
Total assets 24,958 863 25,821
Deferred tax liabilities - (150) (150)
Other (7,568) - (7,568)
Total liabilities (7,568) (150) (7,718)
Retained earnings 6,924 713 7,637
Other 10,466 - 10,466
Total Equity 17,390 713 18,103

The split of the contract cost assets between current assets and non-current assets has been disclosed in
note 15.

Quartix Holdings plc 74
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

31 Explanation of change in accounting policy relating to IFRS 15 (continued)

The impact of capitalising incremental costs as per IFRS 15 on the financial statements
(continued):

B Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 31 December 2018

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

Restated
 £’000 £000 £’000

Revenue 25,706 - 25,706
Cost of sales  (8,543) 149 (8,394)
Administrative expenses (9,122) 33 (9,089)
Other 29 - 29
Income tax expense (1,210) (32) (1,242)
Net profit 6,860 150 7,010

Total Comprehensive income 6,702 150 6,852
Earnings per ordinary share (pence) 14.38 0.31 14.69
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence) 14.19 0.31 14.50

C Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31 December 2018

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

Restated
 £’000 £000 £’000

Profit 6,860 150 7,010
Adjusted for:

- Tax expense 1,210 32 1,242
Profit before tax 8,070 182 8,252
Changes in trade and other receivables 83 (182) (99)
Other (1,328) - (1,328)
Cash generated from operations 6,825 - 6,825

32 Impact of adopting IFRS 16 “Leases”

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognised a lease liability at the date of initial application, for leases
previously classified as an operating lease under IAS17, at the present value of the remaining lease
payments, discounted using the Group’s estimated incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019.
The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January
2019 was 4.3%.

As permitted under the Standard, the Group has adopted the practical expedients of applying a single
discount rate to its property leases and elected not to apply the requirements of IFRS 16 to leases for